

No. 19-1143

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FMC CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DEBORAH WHITE  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
99 M Street, SE  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20003

LAURA K. McNALLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW R. DEVOOGHT  
NEIL G. NANDI  
LOEB & LOEB LLP  
321 N. Clark Street  
Suite 2300  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 464-3155  
lmcnally@loeb.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Confusion Over The Standard For Tribal Court Jurisdiction Persists, Creating Conflicts In the Circuits And Wasting Judicial Resources.....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts With Those of Sister Circuits. ....	5
B. A Clear Standard Will Limit Needless Litigation in Tribal Court. ....	7
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Expansion of Tribal Court Jurisdiction Has Sweeping Consequences for All Businesses, Including Retail Outlets, That Interact With Tribes. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Dolgenercorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians,</i> 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016) .....	3, 4
<i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes,</i> 942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	9, 10
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante,</i> 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	4, 7
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC,</i> 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Kodiak Oil &amp; Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr,</i> 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Montana v. United States,</i> 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	2
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crowe Tribe of Indians,</i> 471 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	4, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	2, 4, 5, 8
